RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Humboldt County Division Manager for Acquisitions and Technical Services Michael Logan is retiring after 36 years with the department; and

WHEREAS, Michael began his library career at the County Courthouse location in March 1987; and

WHEREAS, he has served in myriad roles: Page, Library Clerk, Library Assistant, Senior Library Assistant, Librarian I, Librarian II; and most recently, since 2019, Library Division Manager for Acquisitions and Technical Services; and

WHEREAS, Michael has seen the library transition from the analog age of typewriters and card catalogs, to the digital age of e-books and Zoom; and

WHEREAS, from 2018 through 2023, Michael served on the Humboldt County Library's Leadership and Management Teams; and

WHEREAS, from March 2020 to September 2021, Michael continued to work at the Eureka Main Library during the COVID pandemic and help develop plans and reinvent library programs and services for the people of Humboldt County during this very challenging time; and

WHEREAS, Michael has been an excellent team member, giving support to his staff and overseeing the acquisition of library materials in all formats for the people of Humboldt County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes, honors, and expresses gratitude for Michael Logan's years of dedication to the county, and through it all for supporting the most consistently trusted people-centered institution and source of information, no matter the medium.

Dated: January 9, 2024

Supervisor Rex Bohn, Chair